

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA
Supreme Court No. 21-0455

U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION
Plaintiff-Appellee

vs.

JEFFREY S. BITTNER, trustee of the Joan Y. Bittner Marital Trust and
Individually,
Defendant-Appellant

Appeal from the Iowa District Court in and for Scott County
The Honorable Tom Reidel Case No. CVCV300445

Defendant-Appellant's Application For Further Review

Jeffrey S. Bittner AT0000931
201 West 2nd Street Suite 1000
Davenport, Iowa 52801
Tel. 563-579-7071
Fax 563-328-3352
E-mail jbittner@jbittnerlaw.com

**ATTORNEY FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLANT JEFFREY S.
BITTNER**

GROUNDS FOR FURTHER REVIEW

TABLE OF CONTENTS

GROUNDS FOR FURTHER REVIEW.....	2
QUESTIONS PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....	6
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	6
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	8
STATEMENT SUPPORTING FURTHER REVIEW.....	10

BRIEF.....12

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....12

STATEMENT OF FACTS.....12

ARGUMENT.....16

I. U.S. BANK’S CONFLICT OF INTEREST SHOULD BE
ADDRESSED BY THIS COURT.....16

II. THE COURT OF APPEALS’ CONSTRUCTION OF
RICHARD’S IRA BENEFICIARY DESIGNATION RENDERS
RICHARD’S MARITAL TRUST DIRECTIONS
MEANINGLESS.....19

III. THE APPELLATE OPINION IGNORES THE FACT THAT THE
ONLY REASON FOR A MARITAL TRUST IS BECAUSE THE
PERSON DOES *NOT* WANT TO LEAVE THE PROPERTY
TO HIS SPOUSE, OUTRIGHT.....21

IV. THE COURT OF APPEALS SUBSTITUTED ITS DEFINITION
OF “PRIMARY BENEFICIARY” FOR RICHARD’S.....23

V. THE APPELLATE OPINION INAPPROPRIATELY ADDS THE
WORDS, “IF I SURVIVE MY WIFE...” TO RICHARD’S IRA
BENEFICIARY DESIGNATION.....26

VI. THE WILL RICHARD EXECUTED FOUR YEARS LATER
DOES NOT DEFINE HOW RICHARD WANTED HIS IRA
DISTRIBUTED ON THE DAY HE EXECUTED HIS IRA
BENEFICIARY DESIGNATION.....28

VII. LOWER COURTS CANNOT USE EXTRINSIC EVIDENCE TO
SUPPORT THEIR ULTIMATE CONCLUSION BUT REFUSE
ADMISSION OF EVIDENCE THAT REFUTES THAT
CONCLUSION.....30

CONCLUSION.....	31
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT.....	33
CERTIFICATE OF COSTS.....	33
PROOF OF SERVICE.....	34
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH WORD COUNT RULE 6.1103(4).....	34
CERTIFICATE OF FILING.....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Colwell v. MCNA Ins. Co.</i> , 960 N.W.2d 675, 679 (Iowa 2021).....	4,10,21,28
<i>Eide v. Hass (In re H & W Motor Express)</i> , 380 B.R. 380, 383 (N.D. Iowa 2006).....	29
<i>Fashion Fabrics of Iowa, Inc. v. Retail Invs. Corp.</i> , 266 N.W.2d 22, 25 (Iowa 1978).....	24
<i>Hofmeyer v. Iowa Dist. Court</i> , 640 N.W.2d 225, 228-229 (Iowa 2001).....	11,23,30
<i>Kennedy v. State</i> , 688 N.W.2d 473, 480 (Iowa 2004).....	4,11,20
<i>Kunz v. Bock</i> , 163 N.W.2d 442, 445 (Iowa 1968).....	11
<i>McBurney v. Carson</i> , 99 U.S. 567, 572 (1879).....	18
<i>Pathology Consultants v. Gratton</i> , 343 N.W.2d 428, 433 (Iowa 1984).....	24

<i>Estate of Pearson v. Interstate Power</i> , 700 N.W. 2d 333, 343 (Iowa 2005).....	4,21
<i>Rowen v. LeMars Mutual Ins. Co. of Iowa</i> , 282 N.W.2d 639, 650 (Iowa 1979).....	18
<i>Taylor Enterprise, Inc. v. Clarinda Production Credit Ass'n</i> 447 N.W.2d 113, 115 (Iowa 1989).....	12,29
<i>Matter of Estate of Wiese</i> , 257 N.W. 2d 1, 3-4 (Iowa 1977).....	18
<i>Wilson v. Snow</i> , 228 U.S. 217, 225, 33 S. Ct. 487, 57 L. Ed. 807 (1913)....	18

Statutes

Iowa Code §4.1(20).....	16
Iowa Code §633.160.....	17
Iowa Code § 633A.4202.....	17
26 U.S.C. §2010(c).....	22
26 U.S.C. §2056(a).....	11,22
26 U.S.C. §2056(b).....	11,22

Rules

Iowa R. App. Proc. 6.1103(1)(b)(1).....	2,3
Iowa R. App. Proc. 6.1103(1)(b)(4).....	2

Other Authorities

31 Am Jur. 2d Executors and Administrators §414 -416.....	18
---	----

76 Am Jur 2d Trusts §440.....	18
90 C.J.S. Trusts § 270.....	18
Matthew 6:24- The Holy Bible.....	16
